(RA-96-90)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

**RESOLUTION NO. 2621** 

ADOPTED ON FEBRUARY 20, 1996

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ESTABLISHING BASE YEAR FOR THE ALLOCATION OF TAXES FOR THE NEWLY ADDED AREAS OF THE CENTRAL IMPERIAL PROJECT AREA AND AUTHORIZING TRANSMITTAL OF CERTAIN INFORMATION TO TAXING AGENCIES AND OFFICIALS.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission for The City of San Diego (the "Planning Commission") on February 15, 1996, approved the Second Amended Preliminary Plan for the proposed Second Amendment to Central Imperial Redevelopment Plan providing for the addition of certain new areas to the Central Imperial Redevelopment Project area; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego (the "Agency") has reviewed the report of the Planning Commission submitted in connection with this matter and based thereon, has determined that

the proposed amended boundary of the Project area as set forth in the Second Amended Preliminary Plan is appropriate; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Agency hereby approves the "Second Amended

Preliminary Plan" for the Second Amendment to the Central Imperial Redevelopment Plan. A copy of the Second Amended Preliminary Plan is on file in the office of the Secretary to the Agency as Document No. 2585.

- 2. That the Agency hereby approves the inclusion of the newly added areas as depicted and shown on the "Project Area Map" attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, and referred to as the "Added Area" to the Central Imperial Redevelopment Project area.
- 3. That the Agency hereby further designates the 1996-97 tax assessment roll for the County of San Diego as the roll to be used for allocation of taxes to the Agency for the Added Area pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 33670 et seq.
- 4. That the Agency hereby authorizes Agency staff to transmit the information required by California Health and Safety Code sections 33327 and 33328 to the appropriate taxing officials and the State Board of Equalization in connection with the proposed Second Amendment to Central Imperial Redevelopment Plan.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel

By
Allisyn L. Thomas
Deputy Counsel

ALT:lc:pev 02/12/96 Or.Dept:SEDC RA-96-90

Form=ra.t